

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*



**北京京城機電股份有限公司**  
**Beijing Jingcheng Machinery Electric Company Limited**

*(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)*

**(Stock Code: 0187)**

**2024 FIRST QUARTERLY REPORT**

**The Board and all directors of the Company warrant that this announcement does not contain any false information, misleading statement or material omission, and accept legal responsibilities for the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the contents contained herein.**

**IMPORTANT NOTICE**

The board of directors (the “**Board**”), the supervisory committee and the directors, the supervisors and the senior management officers of Beijing Jingcheng Machinery Electric Company Limited (the “**Company**”) warrant that the information contained in this quarterly report is true, accurate, and complete without any false information, misleading statement or material omission, and accept joint and several legal responsibilities for the contents of this quarterly report.

Li Junjie, the person-in-charge of the Company, Feng Yongmei, the person-in-charge of the accounting affairs and Yang Yue, the person-in-charge of the accounting body (head of accounting) warrant that the information on the financial statements contained in this quarterly report are true, accurate and complete.

**WHETHER THE FIRST QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AUDITED OR NOT**

Yes     No

# I. MAJOR FINANCIAL DATA

## (I) Major Accounting Data and Financial Indicators

*Unit: Yuan*  
*Currency: RMB*

<b>Item</b>	<b>Reporting period</b>	<b>Increase/Decrease for the reporting period as compared with the same period of last year (%)</b>	
Operating income	320,532,749.36	16.68	
Net profit attributable to shareholders of listed company	-6,523,098.03	N/A	
Net profit attributable to shareholders of listed company after extraordinary items	-9,784,863.45	N/A	
Net cash flow generated from operating activities	-53,158,582.98	N/A	
Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)	-0.01	N/A	
Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share)	-0.01	N/A	
Weighted average return on net asset (%)	-0.61	N/A	
		<b>Increase/Decrease as at the end of the reporting period as compared with the end of last year (%)</b>	
	<b>As at the end of the reporting period</b>	<b>As at the end of last year</b>	
Total assets	2,903,984,439.44	2,812,343,564.88	3.26
Owners' equity attributable to shareholders of listed company	1,062,243,782.93	1,065,910,588.54	-0.34

## (II) Extraordinary Items and Amount

Yes    No

*Unit: Yuan*  
*Currency: RMB*

<b>Extraordinary Items</b>	<b>Amount for the reporting period</b>	<b>Description</b>
Profit/loss on disposal of non-current assets, including hedge of the provision for impairment of assets	33,117.30	
Government subsidy accounted into profit and loss for the current period (except for those closely associated with the normal operations of the Company which were accounted for in determined standards in compliance with the requirement of the policies of the State and continuously affecting the profit and loss of the Company)	647,084.22	
Gains and losses from changes in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities held by non-financial corporations and gains and losses from the disposal of financial assets and liabilities, save as effective hedging operations related to the Company's normal business operations		
Fund possession cost paid by non-financial enterprises and recorded under current profit and loss		
Profit/loss from entrusted investment or asset management		
Profit/loss from external entrusted loans		
Losses on various assets due to force majeure such as natural disaster		
Write back of the provision for impairment of accounts receivable that are individually tested for impairment	63,978.01	
Profit arising from investment costs for acquisition of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures less than the revenue generated from their identifiable net assets of the invested entity at fair value at the time of acquisition		
Current net profit/loss of subsidiaries resulting from merger of enterprises under common control from the beginning of the period to the date of merger		
Profit/loss of non-monetary asset swap		
Profit/loss from debt restructuring	4,017,721.26	
One-off costs incurred as a result of the discontinuation of relevant operating activities, e.g. staff settlement expenses		

Extraordinary Items	Amount for the reporting period	Description
One-off effect on current profit or loss due to adjustments to tax and accounting laws and regulations		
One-off share-based payments recognized for cancellation and modification of equity incentive scheme		
For cash-settled share-based payments, gain or loss arising from changes in fair value of employee benefits payable after the vesting date		
Gain or loss arising from changes in fair value of investment properties under fair value model on subsequent measurement		
Gain from transactions with obviously unfair transaction price		
Gain or loss on contingencies which are not related to the Company's normal operation		
Entrusted fee income from entrusted operations		
Other non-operating income and expenses apart from the aforesaid items	-413,024.86	
Other gain or loss items meeting the definition of non-recurring gains or losses		
Less: Effect of income tax	66,641.85	
Effect of non-controlling interests (after tax)	1,020,468.66	
	<hr/>	
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,261,765.42</b>	
	<hr/> <hr/>	

Explanation on recognising items not listed in the “Explanatory Announcement No. 1 on Information Disclosure by Public Issuers – Extraordinary Profit or Loss Items” as extraordinary profit and loss items with significant amounts, as well as defining extraordinary profit and loss items listed in the “Explanatory Announcement No. 1 on Information Disclosure by Public Issuers – Extraordinary Profit or Loss Items” as recurring profit and loss items by the Company

Applicable     Not applicable

### (III) Particulars of and Reasons for Changes in Major Accounting Data and Financial Indicators

Applicable     Not applicable

<b>Name of items</b>	<b>Changes (%)</b>	<b>Main reasons</b>
Net profit attributable to shareholders of listed company	N/A	Mainly attributable to the increase in revenue from the sale of goods, the strengthening of tax incentives, the increase in gain on debt restructuring and the decrease in impairment loss on assets during the reporting period
Net profit attributable to shareholders of listed company after extraordinary items	N/A	Mainly attributable to the increase in revenue from the sale of goods, the strengthening of tax incentives, the increase in gain on debt restructuring and the decrease in impairment loss on assets during the reporting period
Net cash flows from operating activities	N/A	Mainly due to the increase in cash payments for the purchase of goods and services rendered during the reporting period

## II. INFORMATION OF THE SHAREHOLDERS

### (I) Total Number of Ordinary Shareholders and Preferred Shareholders whose voting rights have resumed and the Shareholding of Top Ten Shareholders

*Unit: share*

Total number of ordinary shareholders as at the end of the reporting period	48,949	Total number of preferred shareholders whose voting rights have resumed as at the end of the reporting period (if any)	Nil
---	--------	--	-----

#### Shareholding of Top Ten Shareholders (excluding the shares lent through refinancing)

Name of shareholder	Nature of shareholder	Number of shares held	Percentage of shareholding (%)	Number of shares subject to selling restrictions	Pledged, marked or frozen Status of shares	Number of shares
Beijing Jingcheng Machinery Electric Holding Co., Ltd.	State-owned legal person	245,735,052	44.87	0	Nil	–
HKSCC NOMINEES LIMITED	Unknown	99,519,027	18.17	–	Unknown	–
Li Hong	Domestic natural person	7,639,826	1.39	7,639,826	Nil	–
Qingdao Eternal Economic Information Consulting Co., Ltd.	Domestic non-state owned legal person	4,686,760	0.86	1,874,784	Nil	–
Zhao Qing	Domestic natural person	4,299,485	0.79	2,616,314	Nil	–
Wang Xiaohui	Domestic natural person	3,239,404	0.59	1,615,762	Nil	–
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited	Unknown	2,587,840	0.47	–	Unknown	–
Wang Huadong	Domestic natural person	2,015,123	0.37	0	Nil	–
He Yong	Domestic natural person	1,378,233	0.25	0	Nil	–
Wang Jiajun	Domestic natural person	1,205,100	0.22	0	Nil	–

## Shareholding of Top Ten Shareholders without Selling Restrictions

Name of shareholder	Number of tradable shares without selling restrictions	Class and number of shares	Number of shares
Beijing Jingcheng Machinery Electric Holding Co., Ltd.	245,735,052	RMB ordinary shares	245,735,052
HKSCC NOMINEES LIMITED	99,519,027	Overseas listed foreign shares	99,519,027
Qingdao Eternal Economic Information Consulting Co., Ltd.	2,811,976	RMB ordinary shares	2,811,976
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited	2,587,840	RMB ordinary shares	2,587,840
Wang Huadong	2,015,123	RMB ordinary shares	2,015,123
Zhao Qing	1,683,171	RMB ordinary shares	1,683,171
Wang Xiaohui	1,623,642	RMB ordinary shares	1,623,642
He Yong	1,378,233	RMB ordinary shares	1,378,233
Wang Jiajun	1,205,100	RMB ordinary shares	1,205,100
Shao Hualiang	820,000	RMB ordinary shares	820,000

Description of the connected relationship of or the acting in concert among the aforesaid shareholders

The Company was not aware of any connected relationship among the aforesaid shareholders, nor was the Company aware of any parties acting in concert as defined in the “Measures for Management on Information Disclosure of Changes in Shareholdings of Listed Company”.

Description of the participation of top ten shareholders and top ten shareholders without selling restrictions in the securities financing and refinancing business (if any)

Nil

Shares lent through refinancing business involved in by the shareholders holding 5% or above shares, the top 10 shareholders and the top 10 shareholders holding tradable shares without selling restrictions

Applicable     Not applicable

Changes in the top 10 shareholders and the top 10 shareholders holding tradable shares without selling restrictions due to the shares lent and returned through refinancing as compared with the corresponding period last year

Applicable     Not applicable

### III. OTHER REMINDERS

Other important information that needs to be brought to the attention of investors in relation to the Company's operation during the reporting period

Applicable    Not applicable

#### 1. Description of the 2023 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme of the Company

For the purpose of further establishing and improving the long-term incentive mechanism, attracting and retaining outstanding talents, fully mobilising the enthusiasm of the core personnel of the Company, and effectively integrating the interests of the shareholders with those of the Company and its employees, the Company convened the twenty-second extraordinary meeting of the tenth session of the Board and the twenty-ninth meeting of the tenth session of the supervisory committee on 24 March 2023, at which resolutions in relation to the 2023 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme, were considered and passed. According to the Certificate of Registration of Changes in Securities issued by the Shanghai Branch of China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited, the Company completed the registration of the initial grant of restricted shares under the 2023 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme on 28 December 2023 and completed the disclosure of information. The Board of the Company will continue to fulfil its information disclosure obligations in a timely manner according to the progress of implementation of the scheme. Investors are advised to pay attention to the relevant announcements of the Company and be aware of the investment risks.



#### IV. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

##### (I) Type of Audit Opinion

Applicable     Not applicable

##### (II) Financial Statements

###### Consolidated Balance Sheet

31 March 2024

Prepared by: Beijing Jingcheng Machinery Electric Company Limited

Unit: Yuan  
Currency: RMB

Item	31 March 2024 (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (Audited)
<b>Current assets:</b>		
Cash at bank and on hand	481,266,146.01	502,766,015.92
Settlement reserve		
Loans to banks and other financial institutions		
Financial assets held for trading		
Derivative financial assets		
Notes receivable	3,378,025.00	3,590,000.00
Accounts receivable	419,425,863.96	385,061,945.72
Receivable financing	35,899,300.64	32,346,639.47
Advances to suppliers	42,745,851.40	50,416,543.28
Premiums receivable		
Reinsurance premium receivable		
Reinsurance contract reserves receivable		
Other receivables	3,182,324.01	2,887,349.53
Including: Interest receivable		
Dividends receivable		
Financial assets purchased under agreements to resell		
Inventories	335,006,227.03	290,385,240.50
Including: Data resources		
Contractual assets	22,180,000.00	
Held-for-sale assets		
Non-current assets due within one year		
Other current assets	28,832,511.86	9,687,325.81
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>1,371,916,249.91</b>	<b>1,277,141,060.23</b>

<b>Item</b>	<b>31 March 2024</b> <b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>31 December 2023</b> <b>(Audited)</b>
<b>Non-current assets:</b>		
Loans and Advances		
Debt investments		
Other debt investments		
Long-term receivables		
Long-term equity investments	106,233,739.31	104,890,267.71
Investments in other equity instruments		
Other non-current financial assets		
Investment properties		
Fixed assets	620,952,701.40	636,006,382.70
Construction in progress	112,095,232.93	74,093,650.27
Bearer biological assets		
Oil and gas assets		
Right-of-use assets	198,747,707.87	203,292,878.66
Intangible assets	179,562,662.09	182,280,480.78
Including: Data resources		
Development expenditures		
Including: Data resources		
Goodwill	168,996,039.10	168,996,039.10
Long-term deferred expenses	12,824,170.39	13,586,338.18
Deferred income tax assets	63,658,125.75	63,662,495.78
Other non-current assets	68,997,810.68	88,393,971.47
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>1,532,068,189.52</b>	<b>1,535,202,504.65</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>2,903,984,439.44</b>	<b>2,812,343,564.88</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Item	31 March 2024 (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (Audited)
<b>Current liabilities:</b>		
Short-term borrowings	170,000,000.00	140,000,000.00
Borrowings from the central bank		
Placements from banks and other financial institutions		
Financial liabilities held for trading		
Derivative financial liabilities		
Notes payable	110,415,820.38	85,759,357.39
Accounts payable	333,682,841.32	350,116,028.25
Advances from customers		
Contractual liabilities	104,998,068.78	47,451,038.27
Financial assets sold under agreements to repurchase		
Deposits and placements from other financial institutions		
Securities brokering		
Securities underwriting		
Employee benefits payable	21,995,551.00	31,113,332.96
Taxes payable	6,744,147.63	18,694,312.91
Other payables	75,489,097.28	77,468,799.94
Including: Interest payable		
Dividends payable		
Fees and commissions payable		
Reinsurance amounts payable		
Held-for-sale liabilities		
Non-current liabilities due within one year	15,365,129.94	15,339,940.56
Other current liabilities	11,546,592.42	9,200,236.26
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>850,237,248.74</b>	<b>775,143,046.54</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Item	31 March 2024 (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (Audited)
<b>Non-current liabilities:</b>		
Reserve of insurance contract		
Long-term borrowings	90,000,000.00	70,000,000.00
Bonds payable		
Including: Preferred shares		
Perpetual bonds		
Lease liabilities	231,044,554.81	234,016,247.39
Long-term payables	253,207,700.00	253,207,700.00
Long-term employee benefit payable	31,730,620.28	31,730,620.28
Accrued liabilities	4,989,719.00	4,989,719.00
Deferred income	7,998,474.74	7,998,474.74
Deferred income tax liabilities	56,850,982.85	56,850,982.85
Other non-current liabilities		
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<u>675,822,051.68</u>	<u>658,793,744.26</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u><u>1,526,059,300.42</u></u>	<u><u>1,433,936,790.80</u></u>
<b>Owners' equity (or shareholders' equity):</b>		
Paid in capital (or share capital)	547,665,988.00	547,665,988.00
Other equity instruments		
Including: Preferred shares		
Perpetual bonds		
Capital reserves	1,188,957,521.08	1,186,456,814.83
Less: Treasury stocks		
Other comprehensive income	3,470,013.71	3,094,393.89
Special reserves	361,337.96	381,371.62
Surplus reserves	45,665,647.68	45,665,647.68
Provisions for general risk		
Undistributed profit	-723,876,725.50	-717,353,627.48
Total owners' equity (or shareholders' equity)		
attributable to the parent company	1,062,243,782.93	1,065,910,588.54
Non-controlling interests	315,681,356.08	312,496,185.54
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total owners' equity (or shareholders' equity)</b>	<u>1,377,925,139.01</u>	<u>1,378,406,774.08</u>
<b>Total liabilities and owners' equity (or shareholders' equity)</b>	<u><u>2,903,984,439.44</u></u>	<u><u>2,812,343,564.88</u></u>

Person-in-charge  
of the Company:  
Li Junjie

Person-in-charge  
of accounting affairs:  
Feng Yongmei

Person-in-charge  
of accounting body:  
Yang Yue

## Consolidated Income Statement

January – March 2024

Prepared by: Beijing Jingcheng Machinery Electric Company Limited

Unit: Yuan

Currency: RMB

Audit type: Unaudited

Item	First quarter of 2024	First quarter of 2023
<b>I. Total operating revenue</b>	320,532,749.36	274,718,604.19
Including: Operating revenue	320,532,749.36	274,718,604.19
Interest income		
Earned premiums		
Fees and commissions income		
<b>II. Total operating cost</b>	329,673,474.48	286,863,753.87
Including: Operating cost	274,834,474.62	232,442,407.12
Interest expenses		
Fees and commissions expenses		
Cash surrender amount		
Net expenses of claim settlement		
Net amount of withdrawn policy reserve		
Policyholder dividend expenses		
Expenses for reinsurance accepted		
Taxes and surcharges	1,427,108.31	1,569,653.29
Selling expenses	10,492,815.36	8,241,184.07
Administrative expenses	25,885,163.81	24,853,269.84
Research and development costs	14,171,174.83	14,927,932.28
Financial expenses	2,862,737.55	4,829,307.27
Including: Interest expense	3,855,681.04	4,333,651.25
Interest income	1,053,179.55	902,931.24

Item	First quarter of 2024	First quarter of 2023
Add: Other income	3,287,990.74	639,528.58
Investment income (with “-” for losses)	5,361,192.86	2,774,290.64
Including: Investment income from affiliated enterprises and joint ventures	1,343,471.60	2,774,290.64
Income from derecognition of financial asset measured at the amortized cost		
Exchange gains (with “-” for losses)		
Net exposure hedging income (with “-” for losses)		
Income from changes in fair value (with “-” for losses)		
Credit impairment loss (with “-” for loss)	1,730,215.17	325,089.90
Asset impairment loss (with “-” for loss)	-396,762.03	-8,171,636.14
Income from disposal of assets (with “-” for losses)		
<b>III. Operating profits (with “-” for losses)</b>	<b>841,911.63</b>	<b>-16,577,876.70</b>
Add: Non-operating income	333,280.56	675,487.43
Less: Non-operating expenses	713,188.12	82,123.54
<b>IV. Total profits (with “-” for total losses)</b>	<b>462,004.07</b>	<b>-15,984,512.81</b>
Less: Income tax expenses	3,799,931.55	3,449,059.66
<b>V. Net profits (with “-” for net losses)</b>	<b>-3,337,927.48</b>	<b>-19,433,572.47</b>
(I) Classified according to operating continuity		
1. Net profits from continuing operations (with “-” for net losses)	-3,337,927.48	-19,433,572.47
2. Net profits from discontinued operations (with “-” for net losses)		
(II) Classified according to attribution of the ownership		
1. Net profits attributable to shareholders of the parent company (with “-” for net losses)	-6,523,098.03	-15,756,292.00
2. Non-controlling interests (with “-” for net losses)	3,185,170.55	-3,677,280.47

Item	First quarter of 2024	First quarter of 2023
<b>VI. Other net after-tax comprehensive income</b>	375,619.82	-661,356.17
(I) Other net after-tax comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent company	375,619.82	-598,674.61
1. Other comprehensive income that cannot be reclassified through profit or loss		
(1) Changes arising from re-measurement of the defined benefit plan		
(2) Other comprehensive income that cannot be reclassified into profit or loss under the equity method		
(3) Changes in fair value of investments in other equity instruments		
(4) Changes in fair value of the enterprise's credit risk		
2. Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified into profits or losses	375,619.82	-598,674.61
(1) Other comprehensive income that can be reclassified into profits or losses under the equity method		-496.50
(2) Changes in fair value of other debt investments		
(3) The amount of financial assets reclassified into other comprehensive income		
(4) Provision for impairment of credit in other debt investments		
(5) Reserves for cash flow hedge		
(6) Converted difference in foreign currency statements for foreign currency	375,619.82	-598,178.11
(7) Others		
(II) Other net after-tax comprehensive income attributable to minority shareholders		-62,681.56

Item	First quarter of 2024	First quarter of 2023
<b>VII.Total comprehensive income</b>	-2,962,307.66	-20,094,928.64
(I) Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent company	-6,147,478.21	-16,354,966.61
(II) Total comprehensive income attributable to minority shareholders	3,185,170.55	-3,739,962.03
<b>VIII.Earnings per share:</b>		
(I) Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)	-0.01	-0.03
(II) Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share)	-0.01	-0.03

For the merging of enterprises under common control that occurred during the reporting period, the net profit realised by the merged party before the merger was RMB0, and the net profit realised by the merged party in the previous period was RMB0.

Person-in-charge  
of the Company:  
Li Junjie

Person-in-charge  
of accounting affairs:  
Feng Yongmei

Person-in-charge  
of accounting body:  
Yang Yue



## Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

January – March 2024

Prepared by: Beijing Jingcheng Machinery Electric Company Limited

Unit: Yuan

Currency: RMB

Audit type: Unaudited

Item	First quarter of 2024	First quarter of 2023
<b>I. Cash flows from operating activities:</b>		
Cash received from sales of goods or rendering of services	247,210,957.93	248,033,919.96
Net increase in deposits and placements from financial institutions		
Net increase in borrowings from the central bank		
Net increase in funds borrowed from other financial institutions		
Cash received from premiums of original insurance contract		
Net cash received from reinsurance business		
Net increase in deposits of the insured and investment		
Cash received from interests, fees and commissions		
Net increase in funds borrowed from banks and other financial institutions		
Net increase in repurchase business capital		
Net cash received from securities brokering		
Taxes and surcharges refunds		
Other cash received concerning operating activities	4,886,392.42	10,954,415.97
Subtotal of cash inflows from operating activities	252,097,350.35	258,988,335.93
Cash paid for goods and services	194,513,137.51	148,119,705.46
Net increase in loans and advances		
Net increase in deposits in the central bank and other financial institutions		
Cash paid for claim settlements on original insurance contracts		
Net increase in loans to banks and other financial institutions		

Item	First quarter of 2024	First quarter of 2023
Cash paid for interests, fees and commissions		
Cash paid for dividends of insurance policies		
Cash paid to and on behalf of employees	63,821,372.81	63,679,434.12
Taxes and surcharges payments	25,388,719.80	25,402,253.25
Other cash paid concerning operating activities	<u>21,532,703.21</u>	<u>18,037,137.09</u>
Subtotal of cash outflows from operating activities	<u>305,255,933.33</u>	<u>255,238,529.92</u>
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u><u>-53,158,582.98</u></u>	<u><u>3,749,806.01</u></u>
 <b>II. Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Cash received from return of investment		
Cash received from investment income		
Net cash received from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	242,985.00	141,620.00
Net cash received from disposal of subsidiaries and other business entities		
Other cash received concerning investing activities	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>
Subtotal of cash inflows from investing activities	<u>242,985.00</u>	<u>141,620.00</u>
Cash paid for purchasing fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	12,657,727.30	22,615,737.32
Cash paid for investments		
Net increase in pledged loans		
Net cash paid to acquire subsidiaries and other business entities		
Other cash paid concerning investing activities	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>
Subtotal cash outflows from investing activities	<u>12,657,727.30</u>	<u>22,615,737.32</u>
Net cash flows from investing activities	<u><u>-12,414,742.30</u></u>	<u><u>-22,474,117.32</u></u>

Item	First quarter of 2024	First quarter of 2023
<b>III. Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Cash received from absorbing investment		
Including: Cash received from minority shareholder investment by subsidiaries		
Cash received from borrowings	80,000,000.00	
Other cash received concerning financing activities		
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Subtotal of cash inflows from financing activities	80,000,000.00	
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash paid for repayments of debts	30,000,000.00	
Cash paid for allocation of dividends, profits or interest repayment	1,891,163.87	862,500.00
Including: Dividends and profits paid to minority shareholders by subsidiaries		
Other cash paid concerning financing activities	6,168,266.23	6,100,483.09
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Subtotal of cash outflows from financing activities	38,059,430.10	6,962,983.09
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash flows from financing activities	<u>41,940,569.90</u>	<u>-6,962,983.09</u>
<b>IV. Effects of changes in exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents</b>		
	319,507.71	-1,158,839.58
<b>V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		
	-23,313,247.67	-26,846,133.98
Add: Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents	429,848,818.45	263,802,199.98
<b>VI. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents</b>		
	406,535,570.78	236,956,066.00
Person-in-charge of the Company: Li Junjie	Person-in-charge of accounting affairs: Feng Yongmei	Person-in-charge of accounting body: Yang Yue

**(III) Relevant Circumstances on Adjustments to the Financial Statements as at the Beginning of the Year for the First Implementation of New Accounting Standards or Interpretations of Standards since 2024**

Applicable     Not applicable

For and on behalf of the Board  
**Beijing Jingcheng Machinery Electric Company Limited**  
**Li Junjie**  
*Chairman*

Beijing, the PRC  
29 April 2024

*As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhang Jiheng as executive director, Mr. Li Junjie, Mr. Wu Yanzhang, Mr. Zhou Yongjun, Mr. Cheng Lei, Mr. Man Huiyong and Ms. Li Chunzhi as non-executive directors, and Mr. Xiong Jianhui, Mr. Zhao Xuguang, Mr. Liu Jingtai and Mr. Luan Dalong as independent non-executive directors.*